DECLARATION

| hereby declare that this submission is my own work and that, to the best of
my knowledge and belief, it contains no material previously published or
written by another person nor material which to a substantial extent has been
accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma of a university or other
institute of higher learning, except where due acknowledgement is made in the

text.

John Richard Elder



ABSTRACT

The study of employer associations in Australia has focused on the activities of state
employers’ federations and peak employer organisations in the federal sphere and on the
effect on those organisations of Australia’s compulsory conciliation and arbitration system.
The majority of literature has continued to mainly focus on national employer associations
and on their difficulties in achieving national unity due to the differing views of their State
branches. Despite their historic relevance, state employer associations that were established
during the colonial era have been virtually ignored. Whilst single industry associations at the
state level have also had to come to terms with the demands of Australia’s dual industrial
relations systems, the role of the state systems and of the state-based employer associations
appear to have attracted comparatively little academic interest.

The effect on employer associations of the character and status of those who direct
and influence their operations has received little, if any, analysis. Leading builders who
were the major contractors of their time established the Master Builders Association of NSW
(MBA/NSW) during the colonial era, and those that led the association throughout the
turmoil of the 1890s, a major depression and two world wars continued to be the leading
builders in the State of New South Wales. Following the Second World War, the character
of the MBA/NSW changed with the absorption of suburban associations that comprised
small to medium-sized builders. That development was compounded by the changes in the
size, height and complexity of buildings within the Central Business District of Sydney and
in other centres throughout the metropolitan area. Enormous capital was required to fund
construction works and large corporations were formed and the bench-mark of what
constituted a major contractor was raised considerably. Those events had an enormous
impact on the character and operations of the MBA/NSW.

This historical thesis seeks to explain why the MBA/NSW was successfully
established in 1873 after two previous attempts; and, what accounts for its subsequent
survival and growth. It analyses the various challenges that faced the MBA/NSW during its

first one hundred years and the effect on that association of the policies and practices of



i

architects, governments, trade unions and other employer associations. It traces the 1890
establishment of the Master Builders Federation of Australia (MBFA), the oldest federal
industry association in Australia, by the MBA/NSW and its sister associations from other
areas of Australia and analyses the manner in which the State-based Master Builders
Associations each fought to retain their individual independence and reject any attempts to
cede their powers so as to convert their federation into a national centralised body. The need
for quick national responses of major building companies during the 1970s was addressed
through a composite organization created by the Master Builder movement and the
Australian Federation of Construction Contractors due to the continued refusal of the Master
Builders associations to cede their powers to MBFA.

The development of the trade union movement in the building industry in New South
Wales is also analysed together with reference to the history of building industry awards in
this State. The study also outlines the history of MBA/NSW initiatives and policies related
to tendering and industrial relations which came under increasing pressure due to legal
challenges from disciplined members and to changes arising from industrial and trade
practices legislation. The practice of convening tender meetings, the introduction of Builders
Licensing in New South Wales and, the origins of the MBA/NSW Group Apprenticeship
Scheme are each described.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am grateful to the many people who assisted me in the production of this thesis, the
first and foremost of whom is my supervisor, Associate Professor Greg Patmore, who
provided me with guidance, encouragement, criticism and comments, throughout the entire
processes of research and writing. His unflagging interest and assistance were most welcome
and appreciated. Brian Seidler, the Executive Director of the Master Builders Association of
New South Wales (MBA/NSW), has been generous in the access he allowed me to records
and to other useful material in the association’s Florence M. Taylor library. My discussions
with Stan Edwards of A.W. Edwards Pty Ltd were helpful in understanding some of the
relationships between builders during the years following the World War II. The late Ernie
MacDonald, former Chairman of Civil & Civic Contractors Pty Ltd, both encouraged me
and assisted me by providing me with useful information from his own knowledge and from
his sources within Civil & Civic and the Lend Lease Corporation.

I also received encouragement and support from the New South Wales Branch of the
Construction & General Division of the Construction Forestry Mining & Energy Union in
the form of a scholarship for which | am appreciative. Paul True drew my attention to certain
developments within the early history of the carpenters’ and bricklayers” unions that led to
their amalgamation as the Building Workers Industrial Union (BWIU). Stephen Borrow,
solicitor and a former official of the BWIU, provided me with useful information from his
own writings and from his personal historical records of the union. Ron Monaghan explained
some of the lesser-known pieces of history of the immediate post-war years of the BWIU.

Suzanne Munro of the University of New South Wales provided me with assistance
and access to MBA/NSW records, and Gail Davis of (NSW) State Records and Averil
Templar of the Australian Bureau of Statistics, Adelaide, provided me with valuable
assistance.

I received welcome assistance from Commissioner Janice McLeay of the Industrial
Relations Commission of NSW whose proof-reading skills made final production of the
thesis much easier. Finally, | wish to record my appreciation to Margaret, my wife, who has
counselled me during my more emotional times, and maintained her encouragement of me

throughout.



ABLF

ACEF
ACMA
ACTU
AFCC
AFCEC
AlB
AlF
AIQS
ALP
ASC&J
AWC
BATA
BEG
BIAC
BIC
BLB
BTC
BTG
BWIU
BCA/NSW
CAI
cce
CES
CPA
CRTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Australian Builders Labourers Federation — later named the
Australian Building Construction Employees & Builders’
Labourers’ Federation - ABCE&BLF

Australian Council of Employers’ Federations
Associated Chambers of Manufactures of Australia
Australian Council of Trade Unions

Australian Federation of Construction Contractors
Australian Federation of Civil Engineering Contractors
Australian Institute of Builders

Australian Imperial Force

Australian Institute of Quantity Surveyors
Australian Labor Party

Amalgamated Society of Carpenters and Joiners
Allied Works Council

Builders’ and Allied Trades Association

Building Employers’ Group

Building Industry Advisory Council

Building Industry Congress of NSW

Builders’ Licensing Board

Building Trades Council

Building Trades Group

Building Workers Industrial Union

Builders & Contractors Association of NSW
Confederation of Australian Industry

Civil Construction Corps

Commonwealth Employment Service

Communist Party of Australia

Commonwealth Reconstruction Training Scheme



FBCA
FEDFA

FMBA

HIA

IPC

Labor Council
MBA/NSW
MBAV
MBFA

MBU

MPA

NIE

NP

NSO

NSW
NSW/BWIU
NSW/ABLF
NSW/FEDFA
NSW/RAIA
PWD

RAIA

RTC

SMH

TLC

UAP

ULPS
VRAG

Vi

Federated Builders & Contractors Association of Australasia

Federated Engine Drivers & Firemen’s Association

Federated Master Builders Association of Australasia — and from

1925 Federated Master Builders Association of Australia

Housing Industry Association

Industrial Policy Committee

Labor Council of NSW

Master Builders Association of NSW

Master Builders Association of Victoria

Master Builders Federation of Australia (from 1928)
Master Builders Union

Master Plumbers & Sanitary Engineers Association of NSW —
now known as the Master Plumbers & Mechanical Contractors
Association of NSW

National Industrial Executive of the Building & Construction
Industry

National Party (fore-runner of the Liberal Party)
National Service Office

New South Wales

NSW Branch of the BWIU

NSW Branch of the ABLF

NSW Branch of the FEDFA

NSW Chapter of the Royal Australian Institute of Architects
Public Works Department

Royal Australian Institute of Architects
Rehabilitation of Trades Committee

Sydney Morning Herald

Trades and Labour Council

United Australia Party

United Labourers' Protective Society

Victoria Street Resident Action Group



vii

CONVERSIONS

MONETARY

1d (one penny)  0.83 of a cent

1/- or 1s (one shilling) 10 cents

£1/-/-  (one pound)  $2.00 (two dollars)

£1/1/-  (one guinea) $2.10 (two dollars ten cents)

LINEAR

1inch 25.4 mm

1 foot (12 inches) 30.48 cm

1 yard (3 feet) 0.9144 metre

1 mile 1.609344 km
AREA

1 acre 0.40469 hectares
TEMPERATURE

100° Fahrenheit 37.8° Celsius



Figure 3:1

Table 5:1

Table 5:2

Table 6:1

Table 6:2

Table 6:3

Table 6:4

Table 6:5

Table 6:6

Table 7:1

Table 8:1

Table 8:2

Table 8:3

viii

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

Notice of Meeting of Contractors under Public Works Department
to be held at Metropolitan Hotel on 14 May 1863

Expenditure on Sydney Building Works 1914, 1918, 1920, 1921,
1922, 1923, 1924, 1925, 1926, 1927 1928 and 1929

Membership of Master Builders Association of NSW in the
metropolitan and country areas and of its nine branches in 1928 and
1929

Estimated unemployed persons in NSW 1927 to 1930

Number and value of Buildings completed from 1930 to 1939 in
Sydney and Suburbs

Membership of MBA/NSW Parent Body in the years 1928 to 1934

Membership of MBA/NSW Suburban Branches and Newcastle
Branch in the years 1928 to 1934

Comparison of Federal and NSW State Weekly Basic Wage for
the annual quarters September 1929 to December 1930 and at
February 1931

Numbers of traineeship apprenticeships year ended March 1936
Annual Permanent and Long-term Arrivals in Australia for the
years1946-1947 to 1958-1959

Number value and unit price of Houses and Flats constructed in
NSW for the years 1957-1958 and 1958-1959; and in 1967-1968
and 1968-1969

Structure and Wage Margins of NSW 1962 Builders’ Labourers
Award

Comparison of Tradesmen’s Award Wages — December 1969 and
November 1970 following Sheehy J Catch-up Decision

Page

27

65

70

93

97

101

101

117

119

149

162

171

178



iX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CONVERSIONS

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES
TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
Introduction
The Limitations of the Literature
The Formation and Development of Employer
Associations
Ideology
Membership and Structure
Internal Government
Functions
Conclusion

CHAPTER 3 THE ORIGINS OF THE MASTER BUILDERS
ASSOCIATION OF NSW 1873 — 1889
Introduction
The Context
The Emergence of the Master Builder
Early Attempts to Form a Builders’ Association in
NSW
The Formation and Early Operations of a Permanent
Association
Trade and Tendering Problems
Industrial Relations in the Building Industry
Conclusion

vii

viii

20

20
21
23
26

32
33
35



CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF
NSW 1890 - 1913: CHALLENGES FROM THE
STATE

Introduction

The Context

Structure and Leadership

Trade and Tendering Problems

Industrial Relations

The First Builders’ Labourers Award

Other Legislative Initiatives

Conclusion

THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF
NSW 1914 - 1929: THE GREAT WAR,
GROWTH IN THE SYDNEY SUBURBS AND
THE BEGINNING OF THE GREAT DEPRESSION
Introduction

The Context

Structure and Leadership

Leadership and Operations of the MBA/NSW
Regulating the Home Building Industry

Trade and Tendering Problems

Industrial Relations Issues

Industrial Disputes

Conclusion

Page

38

38
38
41
44
49
55
58
62

64

64
65
68
71
74
78
79
84
86



CHAPTER 6

CHAPTER 7

Xi

THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF
NSW 1930 — 1945: THE GREAT DEPRESSION
AND WORLD WAR 11

Introduction

The Context

Structure and Leadership

Combating the Great Depression

Regulating the Home Building Industry

Trade and Tendering Problems

Industrial Relations in the Building Industry
Conclusion

THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF
NSW 1946 - 1960: GROWTH, PROSPERITY AND
A CHANGE IN STRUCTURE

Introduction

The Context

Structure and Leadership

New Challenges and Competitors for the MBA/NSW
Regulating the Home Building Industry

Trade and Tendering Problems

Industrial Relations — Labour Shortages

Industrial Relations — Wage Demands

Industrial Relations — Breaching MBA/NSW Rules
Conclusion

Page

91

91

92
100
104
107
110
115
122

126

126
127
131
136
137
144
147
150
153
155



CHAPTER 8

CHAPTER 9

APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3
APPENDIX 4
APPENDIX 5

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Xii

THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF
NSW 1961 - 1975: SOCIETAL CHANGE AND
INDUSTRIAL ANARCHY

Introduction

The Context

Structure and Leadership

Regulation, Trade and Tendering Problems
Industrial Relations in the Building Industry

The Deregistration of the ABLF

Conclusion

CONCLUSION: MAJOR THEMES IN THE
HISTORY OF THE MASTER BULDERS
ASSOCIATION OF NSW

FOUNDATION MEMBERS of the BCA/NSW
MEMBERS of the MASTER BUILDERS UNION

SECRETARIES of the BCA/NSW and MBA/NSW

PRESIDENTS of the BCA/NSW and MBA/NSW
MBFA PRESIDENTS

Page

158

158
159
162
165
168
183
190

192

201
202
203
204
205

206



