DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this submission is my own work and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, it contains no material previously published or written by another person nor material which to a substantial extent has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma of a university or other institute of higher learning, except where due acknowledgement is made in the text.

John Richard Elder

ABSTRACT

The study of employer associations in Australia has focused on the activities of state employers' federations and peak employer organisations in the federal sphere and on the effect on those organisations of Australia's compulsory conciliation and arbitration system. The majority of literature has continued to mainly focus on national employer associations and on their difficulties in achieving national unity due to the differing views of their State branches. Despite their historic relevance, state employer associations that were established during the colonial era have been virtually ignored. Whilst single industry associations at the state level have also had to come to terms with the demands of Australia's dual industrial relations systems, the role of the state systems and of the state-based employer associations appear to have attracted comparatively little academic interest.

The effect on employer associations of the character and status of those who direct and influence their operations has received little, if any, analysis. Leading builders who were the major contractors of their time established the Master Builders Association of NSW (MBA/NSW) during the colonial era, and those that led the association throughout the turmoil of the 1890s, a major depression and two world wars continued to be the leading builders in the State of New South Wales. Following the Second World War, the character of the MBA/NSW changed with the absorption of suburban associations that comprised small to medium-sized builders. That development was compounded by the changes in the size, height and complexity of buildings within the Central Business District of Sydney and in other centres throughout the metropolitan area. Enormous capital was required to fund construction works and large corporations were formed and the bench-mark of what constituted a major contractor was raised considerably. Those events had an enormous impact on the character and operations of the MBA/NSW.

This historical thesis seeks to explain why the MBA/NSW was successfully established in 1873 after two previous attempts; and, what accounts for its subsequent survival and growth. It analyses the various challenges that faced the MBA/NSW during its first one hundred years and the effect on that association of the policies and practices of

architects, governments, trade unions and other employer associations. It traces the 1890 establishment of the Master Builders Federation of Australia (MBFA), the oldest federal industry association in Australia, by the MBA/NSW and its sister associations from other areas of Australia and analyses the manner in which the State-based Master Builders Associations each fought to retain their individual independence and reject any attempts to cede their powers so as to convert their federation into a national centralised body. The need for quick national responses of major building companies during the 1970s was addressed through a composite organization created by the Master Builder movement and the Australian Federation of Construction Contractors due to the continued refusal of the Master Builders associations to cede their powers to MBFA.

The development of the trade union movement in the building industry in New South Wales is also analysed together with reference to the history of building industry awards in this State. The study also outlines the history of MBA/NSW initiatives and policies related to tendering and industrial relations which came under increasing pressure due to legal challenges from disciplined members and to changes arising from industrial and trade practices legislation. The practice of convening tender meetings, the introduction of Builders Licensing in New South Wales and, the origins of the MBA/NSW Group Apprenticeship Scheme are each described.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am grateful to the many people who assisted me in the production of this thesis, the first and foremost of whom is my supervisor, Associate Professor Greg Patmore, who provided me with guidance, encouragement, criticism and comments, throughout the entire processes of research and writing. His unflagging interest and assistance were most welcome and appreciated. Brian Seidler, the Executive Director of the Master Builders Association of New South Wales (MBA/NSW), has been generous in the access he allowed me to records and to other useful material in the association's Florence M. Taylor library. My discussions with Stan Edwards of A.W. Edwards Pty Ltd were helpful in understanding some of the relationships between builders during the years following the World War II. The late Ernie MacDonald, former Chairman of Civil & Civic Contractors Pty Ltd, both encouraged me and assisted me by providing me with useful information from his own knowledge and from his sources within Civil & Civic and the Lend Lease Corporation.

I also received encouragement and support from the New South Wales Branch of the Construction & General Division of the Construction Forestry Mining & Energy Union in the form of a scholarship for which I am appreciative. Paul True drew my attention to certain developments within the early history of the carpenters' and bricklayers' unions that led to their amalgamation as the Building Workers Industrial Union (BWIU). Stephen Borrow, solicitor and a former official of the BWIU, provided me with useful information from his own writings and from his personal historical records of the union. Ron Monaghan explained some of the lesser-known pieces of history of the immediate post-war years of the BWIU.

Suzanne Munro of the University of New South Wales provided me with assistance and access to MBA/NSW records, and Gail Davis of (NSW) State Records and Averil Templar of the Australian Bureau of Statistics, Adelaide, provided me with valuable assistance.

I received welcome assistance from Commissioner Janice McLeay of the Industrial Relations Commission of NSW whose proof-reading skills made final production of the thesis much easier. Finally, I wish to record my appreciation to Margaret, my wife, who has counselled me during my more emotional times, and maintained her encouragement of me throughout.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABLF Australian Builders Labourers Federation – later named the

Australian Building Construction Employees & Builders'

Labourers' Federation - ABCE&BLF

ACEF Australian Council of Employers' Federations

ACMA Associated Chambers of Manufactures of Australia

ACTU Australian Council of Trade Unions

AFCC Australian Federation of Construction Contractors

AFCEC Australian Federation of Civil Engineering Contractors

AIB Australian Institute of Builders

AIF Australian Imperial Force

AIQS Australian Institute of Quantity Surveyors

ALP Australian Labor Party

ASC&J Amalgamated Society of Carpenters and Joiners

AWC Allied Works Council

BATA Builders' and Allied Trades Association

BEG Building Employers' Group

BIAC Building Industry Advisory Council
BIC Building Industry Congress of NSW

BLB Builders' Licensing Board
BTC Building Trades Council
BTG Building Trades Group

BWIU Building Workers Industrial Union

BCA/NSW Builders & Contractors Association of NSW

CAI Confederation of Australian Industry

CCC Civil Construction Corps

CES Commonwealth Employment Service

CPA Communist Party of Australia

CRTS Commonwealth Reconstruction Training Scheme

FBCA Federated Builders & Contractors Association of Australasia

FEDFA Federated Engine Drivers & Firemen's Association

FMBA Federated Master Builders Association of Australasia – and from

1925 Federated Master Builders Association of Australia

HIA Housing Industry Association

IPC Industrial Policy Committee

Labor Council Labor Council of NSW

MBA/NSW Master Builders Association of NSW

MBAV Master Builders Association of Victoria

MBFA Master Builders Federation of Australia (from 1928)

MBU Master Builders Union

MPA Master Plumbers & Sanitary Engineers Association of NSW –

now known as the Master Plumbers & Mechanical Contractors

Association of NSW

NIE National Industrial Executive of the Building & Construction

Industry

NP National Party (fore-runner of the Liberal Party)

NSO National Service Office

NSW New South Wales

NSW/BWIU NSW Branch of the BWIU NSW/ABLF NSW Branch of the ABLF NSW/FEDFA NSW Branch of the FEDFA

NSW/RAIA NSW Chapter of the Royal Australian Institute of Architects

PWD Public Works Department

RAIA Royal Australian Institute of Architects

RTC Rehabilitation of Trades Committee

SMH Sydney Morning Herald

TLC Trades and Labour Council

UAP United Australia Party

ULPS United Labourers' Protective Society

VRAG Victoria Street Resident Action Group

CONVERSIONS

MONETARY

1d (one penny) 0.83 of a cent 1/- or 1s (one shilling) 10 cents

£1/-/- (one pound) \$2.00 (two dollars)

£1/1/- (one guinea) \$2.10 (two dollars ten cents)

LINEAR

1 inch 25.4 mm 1 foot (12 inches) 30.48 cm 1 yard (3 feet) 0.9144 metre 1 mile 1.609344 km

AREA

1 acre 0.40469 hectares

TEMPERATURE

100° Fahrenheit 37.8° Celsius

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

			Page
Figure	3:1	Notice of Meeting of Contractors under Public Works Department to be held at Metropolitan Hotel on 14 May 1863	27
Table	5:1	Expenditure on Sydney Building Works 1914, 1918, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923, 1924, 1925, 1926, 1927 1928 and 1929	65
Table	5:2	Membership of Master Builders Association of NSW in the metropolitan and country areas and of its nine branches in 1928 and 1929	70
Table	6:1	Estimated unemployed persons in NSW 1927 to 1930	93
Table	6:2	Number and value of Buildings completed from 1930 to 1939 in Sydney and Suburbs	97
Table	6:3	Membership of MBA/NSW Parent Body in the years 1928 to 1934	101
Table	6:4	Membership of MBA/NSW Suburban Branches and Newcastle Branch in the years 1928 to 1934	101
Table	6:5	Comparison of Federal and NSW State Weekly Basic Wage for the annual quarters September 1929 to December 1930 and at February 1931	117
Table	6:6	Numbers of traineeship apprenticeships year ended March 1936	119
Table	7:1	Annual Permanent and Long-term Arrivals in Australia for the years 1946-1947 to 1958-1959	149
Table	8:1	Number value and unit price of Houses and Flats constructed in NSW for the years 1957-1958 and 1958-1959; and in 1967-1968 and 1968-1969	162
Table	8:2	Structure and Wage Margins of NSW 1962 Builders' Labourers Award	171
Table	8:3	Comparison of Tradesmen's Award Wages – December 1969 and November 1970 following Sheehy J Catch-up Decision	178

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
DECLARATION		i
ABSTRACT		ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ΓS	iv
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	ONS	v
CONVERSIONS		vii
LIST OF FIGURES AND	TABLES	viii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		ix
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW Introduction The Limitations of the Literature The Formation and Development of Employer Associations Ideology Membership and Structure Internal Government Functions Conclusion	5 5 8 13 14 15 18 19
CHAPTER 3	THE ORIGINS OF THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF NSW 1873 – 1889 Introduction The Context The Emergence of the Master Builder Early Attempts to Form a Builders' Association in NSW The Formation and Early Operations of a Permanent Association Trade and Tendering Problems Industrial Relations in the Building Industry Conclusion	20 20 21 23 26 30 32 33 35

		Page
CHAPTER 4	THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF NSW 1890 – 1913: CHALLENGES FROM THE STATE	38
	Introduction	38
	The Context	38
	Structure and Leadership	41
	Trade and Tendering Problems	44
	Industrial Relations	49
	The First Builders' Labourers Award	55
	Other Legislative Initiatives	58
	Conclusion	62
CHAPTER 5	THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF	64
	NSW 1914 – 1929: THE GREAT WAR,	
	GROWTH IN THE SYDNEY SUBURBS AND	
	THE BEGINNING OF THE GREAT DEPRESSION	
	Introduction	64
	The Context	65
	Structure and Leadership	68
	Leadership and Operations of the MBA/NSW	71
	Regulating the Home Building Industry	74
	Trade and Tendering Problems	78
	Industrial Relations Issues	79
	Industrial Disputes	84
	Conclusion	86

		Page
CHAPTER 6	THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF NSW 1930 – 1945: THE GREAT DEPRESSION AND WORLD WAR II	91
	Introduction	91
	The Context	92
	Structure and Leadership	100
	Combating the Great Depression	104
	Regulating the Home Building Industry	107
	Trade and Tendering Problems	110
	Industrial Relations in the Building Industry	115
	Conclusion	122
CHAPTER 7	THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF NSW 1946 – 1960: GROWTH, PROSPERITY AND A CHANGE IN STRUCTURE	126
	Introduction	126
	The Context	127
	Structure and Leadership	131
	New Challenges and Competitors for the MBA/NSW	136
	Regulating the Home Building Industry	137
	Trade and Tendering Problems	144
	Industrial Relations – Labour Shortages	147
	Industrial Relations – Wage Demands	150
	Industrial Relations – Breaching MBA/NSW Rules	153
	Conclusion	155

		Page
CHAPTER 8	THE MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF NSW 1961 – 1975: SOCIETAL CHANGE AND INDUSTRIAL ANARCHY Introduction The Context Structure and Leadership Regulation, Trade and Tendering Problems Industrial Relations in the Building Industry The Deregistration of the ABLF Conclusion	158 159 162 165 168 183 190
CHAPTER 9	CONCLUSION: MAJOR THEMES IN THE HISTORY OF THE MASTER BULDERS ASSOCIATION OF NSW	192
APPENDIX 1 APPENDIX 2 APPENDIX 3 APPENDIX 4 APPENDIX 5	FOUNDATION MEMBERS of the BCA/NSW MEMBERS of the MASTER BUILDERS UNION SECRETARIES of the BCA/NSW and MBA/NSW PRESIDENTS of the BCA/NSW and MBA/NSW MBFA PRESIDENTS	201 202 203 204 205
BIBLIOGRAPHY		206